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FIA RALLYCROSS SUPER 1600 (2011-2020)/ RX3 (2021- ) EUROPEAN 

CHAMPIONSHIP 
SUPER 1600 
 

Year Posn Driver Nationality Car Points Wins 

2011 1. Andreas Bakkerud (1st) Norway Renault 146 4 

 2. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 110  

 3. Krzysztof Skorupski  Poland Volkswagen 88 3 

 4. Johan Larsson Sweden Citroën 86  

 5. Clemens Meyer Germany Škoda 81  

 6. Jussi-Petteri Leppihalme Finland Renault 76  

 7. David Johansson Sweden Citroën 70  

 8. Zdeněk Čermák Czech Republic Škoda 67  

 9. Danial Holten Norway Citroën 59  

 10. Ildar Rakhmatullin Russia Renault 57 1 

 11. Jaroslav Kalný Czech Republic Peugeot 57  

 12. Christian Petrokovits Austria Volkswagen 52  

 13. Julian Godfrey UK Ford 50 1 

 14. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 49  

 15. Stanislav Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 39  

 16. Steven Bossard France Citroën 35 1 

 17. Mattias Thörjesson Sweden Opel 34  

 18. Vadim Makarov Russia Škoda 27  

 19. Thommy Tesdal Norway Opel 16  

 20. Laurent Chartrain France Citroën 12  

 

 

2012 1. Andreas Bakkerud (2nd) Norway Renault 138 3 

 2. Krzysztof Skorupski  Poland Volkswagen 114 1 

 3. Jussi-Petteri Leppihalme Finland Renault 113 2 

 4. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 111 2 

 5. Ildar Rakhmatullin Russia Renault 102 1 

 6. Vadim Makarov Russia Škoda 85  

 7. Eric Färén Sweden Citroën 67  

 8. Teemu Suninen Finland Renault 60 1 

 9. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 54  

 10. René Munnich Germany Škoda 53  

 11. David Johansson Sweden Citroën 51  

 12. Stanislav Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 47  

 13. Joni Wiman Finland Renault 46  

 14. Zdeněk Čermák Czech Republic Škoda 36  

 15. Christian Petrokovits Austria Volkswagen 31  

 16. Clemens Meyer Germany Škoda 29  

 17. Jaroslav Vančik Czech Republic Škoda 27  

 18. Sergei Zagumennov Russia Škoda 22  

 19. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 16  

 20. Éric Guillemette France Renault 11  

 

 

2013 1. Reiniss Nitišs Latvia Renault 227 6 

 2. Ildar Rakhmatullin Russia Renault 187  

 3. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 185 2 

 4. Eric Färén Sweden Citroën 184  
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 5. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 117  

 6. Sergei Zagumennov Russia Škoda 104  

 7. Vadim Makarov Russia Škoda 101  

 8. Kevin Eriksson Sweden Renault 96 1 

 9. Rasul Minnikhanov Russia Renault 76  

 10. René Munnich Germany Škoda 54  

 11. Andreas Steffen Germany Renault 30  

 12. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 26  

 13. Steven Bossard France Renault 26  

 14. Christian Petrokovits Austria Volkswagen 25  

 15. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 24  

 16. David Olivier France Renault 21  

 17. Mandie August Germany Škoda 18  

 18. Ernestas Staponkus Lithuania Volkswagen 17  

 19. Laurent Chartrain France Citroën 15  

 20. Jean-Baptiste Dubourg France Renault 14  

 

 

2014 1. Sergei Zagumennov Russia Škoda 203 3 

 2. Nikita Misyulya Russia Škoda 185 2 

 3. Jānis Baumanis Latvia Renault 171 3 

 4. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 157  

 5. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 129  

 6. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 107  

 7. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 85  

 8. Andreas Steffen Germany Škoda 80  

 9. Rasul Minnikhanov Russia Renault 70  

 10. Kasparas Navickas Lithuania Škoda 69  

 11. Dennis Salikov Russia Škoda 65  

 12. Ernestas Staponkus Lithuania Volkswagen 64  

 13. Pavel Vimmer Czech Republic Škoda 54  

 14. Steven Bossard France Renault 30 1 

 15. Espen Isaksætre Norway Citroën 30  

 16. Andréa Dubourg France Renault 23  

 17. Lajos Gyula (“Luigi”) Hungary Škoda 22  

 18. Rudolf Schafer France Citroën 21  

 19. Siim Saluri Estonia Citroën 21  

 20. Krisztián Szabó Hungary Škoda 20  

 

 

2015 1. Jānis Baumanis Latvia Renault 158 2 

 2. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 134 3 

 3. Krisztián Szabó Hungary Škoda 128 1 

 4. Nikita Misyulya Russia Šloda 120  

 5. Andréa Dubourg France Renault 109 1 

 6. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 109  

 7. Ernestas Staponkus Lithuania Volkswagen 86  

 8. Davide Medici Italy Renault 85  

 9. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 60  

 10. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 57  

 11. Magnus Bergsjøbrenden Norway Renault 47  

 12. Siim Saluri Estonia Citroën 47  

 13. Pavel Vimmer Czech Republic Škoda 44  

 14. Lajos Gyula (“Luigi”) Hungary Škoda 41  
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 15. Andreas Steffen Germany Škoda 30  

 16. Egor Sanin Russia Renault 22  

 17. Davy van den Branden Belgium Citroën 22  

 18. Dmitry Bragin Russia Renault 19  

 19. Maximilien Eveno France Citroën 18  

 20. Enzo Libner France Renault 10  

 

 

2016 1. Krisztián Szabó (1st) Hungary Škoda 137 3 

 2. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 135 3 

 3. Kasparas Navickas Lithuania Škoda 87  

 4. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 87  

 5. Artis Baumanis Latvia Renault 80  

 6. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 68  

 7. Josef Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 64  

 = Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 64  

 9. Lajos Gyula (“Luigi”) Hungary Škoda 60  

 10. Pavel Vimmer Czech Republic Škoda 55  

 11. Ernestas Staponkus Lithuania Volkswagen 52  

 12. Espen Isaksætre Norway Citroën 35  

 13. Mário Barbosa Portugal Citroën 34  

 14. Siim Saluri Estonia Renault 29  

 15. Gergely Márton Hungary Škoda 24  

 16. Enzo Libner France Renault 21  

 = Egor Sanin Russia Lada 21  

 18. Jesse Kallio Finland Renault 20  

 19. Magnus Bergsjøbrenden Norway Renault 18  

 20. Christian Petrakovitis Austria Škoda 16  

 

 

2017 1. Krisztián Szabó (2nd) Hungary Škoda 137 2 

 2. Artis Baumanis Latvia Škoda 127 1 

 3. Jussi-Pekka Leppihalme Finland Renault 121  

 4. Kasparas Navickas Lithuania Škoda 110 2 

 5. Ulrik Linnemann Denmark Peugeot 93 1 

 6. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 92  

 7. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 88  

 8. Josef Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 58  

 9. Gergely Márton Hungary Škoda 54  

 10. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 53  

 11. Rokas Baciuska Lithuania Škoda 44  

 12. Václav Veverka Czech Republic Peugeot 30  

 13. Jimmy Terpereau France Citroën 29  

 14. Maximilien Eveno France Citroën 26  

 15. Juris Spikis Latvia Renault 25  

 16. Pavel Vimmer Czech Republic Škoda 25  

 17. Siim Saluri Estonia Renault 24  

 18. Espen Isaksætre Norway Peugeot 16  

 19. Arnis Odiņš Latvia Renault 13  

 20. Enzo Libner France Renault 10  
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2018 1. Rokas Bačiuska Lithuania Audi 142 1 

 2. Aydar Nuriev Russia Škoda 138 1 

 3. Artis Baumanis Latvia Audi 119 2 

 4. Gergely Márton Hungary Škoda 103  

 5. Josef Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 86  

 6. Jesse Kallio Finland Renault 85  

 7. Espen Isaksætre Norway Peugeot 68  

 8. Jimmy Terpereau France Citroën 67  

 9. Marius Bermingrud Norway Citroën 55  

 10. Maximilien Eveno France Citroën 49  

 11. Ondřej Smetana Czech Republic Ford 47  

 12. Zsolt Szíjj (“Jolly”) Hungary Škoda 31  

 13. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 28  

 14. Václav Veverka Czech Republic Peugeot 26  

 15. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Renault 21  

 = Pavel Vimmer Czech Republic Škoda 21  

 17. Yvonnick Jagu France Škoda 18  

 18. Artur Egorov Russia Renault 11  

 19. Jan Skala Czech Republic Peugeot 8  

 20. Anders Hansen Norway Volkswagen 5  

 

 

2019 1. Aydar Nuriev Russia Audi 156 3 

 2. Gergely Márton Hungary Audi 132  

 3. Artur Egorov Russia Audi 117  

 4. Yury Belevskiy Switzerland Audi 103 1 

 5. Egor Sanin Russia Renault 97  

 6. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Audi 90 1 

 7. Marius Bermingrud Norway Škoda 89 1 

 8. Marat Knyazev Russia Škoda 80  

 9. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 66  

 10. Josef Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 50  

 11. Maximilien Eveno France Citroën 43  

 12. Zsolt Szíjj (“Jolly”) Hungary Škoda 31  

 13. Tomáš Krejcík Czech Republic Škoda 28  

 14. Siim Saluri Estonia Renault 20  

 15. Joack Thorne UK Renault 19  

 16. Pavel Vimmer Czech Republic Škoda 15  

 17. Espen Isaksætre Norway Peugeot 13  

 18. Jakub Wyszynski Poland Volkswagen 9  

 19. Ole Henry Steinsholt Norway Škoda 9  

 20. Yvonnick Jagu France Škoda 8  

 

 

2020 1. Yury Belevskiy Switzerland Audi 59 2 

 2. Gergely Márton Hungary Audi 51  

 3. Artur Egorov Russia Audi 39  

 4. Marat Knyazev Russia Audi 38  

 5. Marius Bermingrud Norway Audi 37  

 6. Rasmus Tuominen Finland Renault 32  

 7. João Ribeiro Portugal Škoda 29  

 8. Jan Černý Czech Republic Škoda 24  

 9. Josef Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 22  

 10. Radosław Raczkowski Poland Škoda 20  
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 11. Jérémy Lambec France Škoda 17  

 12. Marcel Snoeijers Netherlands Renault 13  

 13. -     

 

 

 

RX3 
 

Year Posn Driver Nationality Car Points Wins 

2021 1. Yury Belevskiy Switzerland Audi 147 4 

 2. Kobe Pauwels Belgium Audi 115 1 

 3. Marat Knyazev Russia Audi 114  

 4. Jan Černý Czech Republic Škoda 88  

 5. Timur Shigabutdinov Russia Audi 72  

 6. Damian Litwinowicz Poland Audi 72  

 7. Radosław Raczowski Poland Škoda 36  

 8. Zsolt Szíjj (“Jolly”) Hungary Audi 33  

 9. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 31  

 10. Clément Picard Belgium Renault 24  

 11. Kasparas Navickas Lithuania Škoda 24  

 12. Jiří Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 21  

 13. Nunu Araújo Portugal Audi 16  

 14. Maximilien Eveno France Citroën 16  

 15. Marcel Suchý Czech Republic Škoda 16  

 16. João Ribeiro Portugal Škoda 15  

 17. Espen Isaksætre Norway Peugeot 13  

 18. Per-Magne Egebø-Svardal Norway Audi 11  

 19. Marius Solberg Hansen Norway Audi 11  

 20. Leonel Sampaio Portugal Škoda 10  

 

 

2022 1. Kobe Pauwels Belgium Audi 96 4 

 2. Damian Litwinowicz Poland Audi 65  

 3. Jan Černý Czech Republic Škoda 53  

 4. João Ribeiro Portugal Audi 52  

 5. Nuno Araújo Portugal Audi 44  

 6. Nils Volland Germany Audi 41  

 7. Dominik Senegacnik Austria Volkswagen 30  

 8. Marius Solberg-Hansen Norway Škoda 29 1 

 9. Espen Isaksætre Norway Peugeot 27  

 10. Jiří Šusta Czech Republic Škoda 23  

 11. Jens Hvaal Norway Škoda 16  

 12. Martin Kjær Norway Ford 15  

 13. Per-Magne Egebø-Svardal Norway Audi 13  

 14. Janno Ligur Estonia Škoda 12  

 15. Zsolt Szíjj (“Jolly”) Hungary Audi 10  

 16. Jorge Machado Portugal Citroën 9  

 17. Joaquim Machado Portugal Peugeot 8  

 18. Nick Snoeys Belgium Ford 7  

 19. Rytis Rutkauskas Lithuania Audi 7  

 20. António Sousa Portugal Peugeot 6  
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2023 1. Damian Litwinowicz Poland Audi 91 2 

 2. Espen Isaksætre Norway Audi 87 1 

 3. Nils Volland Germany Audi 65 1 

 4. Jens Hvaal Norway Škoda 46  

 5. Martin Kjær Norway Škoda 43  

 6. João Ribeiro Portugal Audi 39  

 7. Balász Körmöczi Hungary Volkswagen 34  

 8. Dominik Senegacnik Austria Škoda 30  

 9. Zsolt Szíjj (“Jolly”) Hungary Audi 25  

 10. Siim Saluri Estonia Renault 23  

 11. David Bouet France Renault 21  

 12. Dylan Dufas France Renault 20 1 

 13. Jan Ćerný Czech Republic Škoda 12  

 14. Lukas Ney Germany Škoda 12  

 15. Marcel Suchý Czech Republic Škoda 11  

 16. Jorge Machado Portugal Citroën 10  

 17. Ferenc Ficza Hungary Suzuki 10  

 18. Audrius Kragas Lithuania Škoda 9  

 19. Joaquim Machado Portugal Audi 8  

 20. Rogerio Sousa Portugal Ford 6  

 

 

2024 1. Nils Volland Germany Audi 147 3 

 2. João Ribeiro Portugal Audi 142 1 

 3. Dominik Senegacnik Austria Volkswagen 93  

 4. André Sousa Portugal Audi 88  

 5. Balász Körmöczi Hungary Volkswagen 82  

 6. Sámuel Kovács Hungary Škoda 60  

 7. Nicolas Geleyns Antigua & Barbuda Audi 58  

 8. Rytis Rutkauskas Lithuania Audi 39  

 9. Libor Teješ Czech Republic Audi 34  

 10. Krisztián Szabó Hungary Audi 30  

 11. Josef Strebinger Austria Škoda 25  

 12. Joachim Machado Portugal Peugeot 22  

 13. Rogerio Sousa Portugal Ford 19  

 14. Andor Trepak Hungary Suzuki 14  

 15. Anders Hansen Norway Audi 12  

 16. Tiago Ferreira Portugal Peugeot 12  

 17. Jorge Machado Portugal Peugeot 10  

 18. András Ferjáncz Hungary Audi 10  

 19. Antonio Sousa Portugal Peugeot 6  

 20. Tamás Végh Hungary Volkswagen 6  

 


